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PLANNING BOARD AGENDA 
Tuesday, November 30, 2021 @ 7:00PM 

In-Person 
Meeting Room 3 

Leicester Town Hall, Lower Level 
 

ORDER OF BUSINESS* 

*Note:  Agenda times for items that are not public hearings may be taken out of order. 
 
“The listings of matters are those reasonably anticipated by the Chair 48 hours before said meeting, which may be 
discussed at the meeting. Not all items listed may in fact be discussed and other items not listed may also be brought 
up for discussion to the extent permitted by law” 

1.  7:00 PM Public Hearing, Special Permit 
SP2021-08, 1603-1605 Main Street, (gas station, convenience store, fast 
food restaurant w/ drive through, self-storage building.) Applicant: Skaff 
Fuels, Inc. 

2.  7:15 PM Public Hearing, Special Permit Amendment, Continued 
SP2019-02, Smuggler’s Cove Open Space Residential Development 
(reduction in road length & # of lots), Applicant: Central Land 
Development Corp. 

3.  7:30 PM  Definitive Subdivision Plan & Special Permit 
DSUB2021-02/SP2021-08, Skyview Estates, 651 Main Street, (74-unit 
residential subdivision, mix of duplex & multi-family structures), 
Applicant: MKPEP770, LLC. 

• Request to withdraw the Definitive Subdivision Plan application  
• Request to extend the Special Permit decision deadline  

4.  7:45 PM General Discussion: 
• Miscellaneous Project Updates  
• Board Member Committee Updates 
• Upcoming Meeting Dates 

 Adjourn  

Town of Leicester 
PLANNING BOARD 

3 Washburn Square 
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Memorandum 

TO: Planning Board Members 
FROM: Alaa Abusalah, Town Planner  

Brooke Hultgren, Department Assistant 
DATE: November 29, 2021 
RE: Planning Board Applications – November 30, 2021  

All application materials are available online (Planning Board page under Current 
Applications/Plans).  

SP2021-08, 1603 – 1605 Main Street – Skaff Fuels Inc.   
Zoning District: HB-1   
Proposal Overview: The site is a vacant/cleared lot opposite of the Walmart (Soojians Drive) 
entrance. The proposal seeks to construct two commercial buildings:  

1. Three-story self-storage budling with a footprint area of 10,000 square feet, 100 storage 
units/foot, 300 total units of varying sizes. 

2. One-story fast-food restaurant and drive-thru with a footprint area of 4,996 square feet, 
and a gas station/convenience store with five auto fueling islands 

Requests: Site Plan Review, Stormwater Permit, Special Permits (Section 3.2.03-7 Gasoline 
Station; Section 3.2.03-11 Drive-Through Facility; Section 3.2.03-13 Rental Enclosed Self-Storage 
Facility), and Waiver for buffer size. 

ZBA Status:  
• Variances granted for curb cut and a 95 sq. ft. standing sign (rendering below).  
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New/Updates:  

• At the 11/16 Planning Board meeting, the Board requested colorized self-storage 
elevations, snow storage locations, vacuum location, sidewalk potential.  

• Revised plans, dated November 19 (attachment: 1603-1605 Main St. – 00047 Site Plan 
11-19-21) – Amended plans (see sheet 4) include designated parking area near Main St. 
in front of the self-storage building as snow storage. The vacuums have been moved 
away from the residential abutter and placed in front of the self-storage building, the air 
station is shown adjacent to the EV charging area. The Applicant notes that a sidewalk 
could be constructed in the future within the "Proposed Permanent Highway 
Easement".  

• Comments from Quin Engineering, dated November 24 (attachment: 1603-1605 Main 
St. - Quinn Comments – PB 11-24-21)  
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DSUB2021-02/SP2021-08, 651 Main Street – Skyview Estates, MKPEP770, LLC 
Definitive Subdivision Plan & Special Permit: residential subdivision, mix of duplex & multi-
family structures. Based on recent modifications to the proposal, the applicant will need to 
submit an application for Major Site Plan Review, pursuant to Section 5.2.03, 4, B.   

• The Applicant has submitted a request to withdraw the Definitive Subdivision Plan 
Application, without prejudice, as mentioned at the 11/16 Planning Board meeting. The 
board needs to vote on the withdrawal.  

• The Special Permit hearing was continued to 1/18. The board will need to vote on the 
decision deadline extension.  

 

SP2019-02, Smuggler’s Cove Open Space Residential Development – Central Land 
Development Corp.   

• Please see letter from Town Counsel, dated 7/30/21 (attachment: Smugglers Cove - 
Combined Town Counsel opinion & request), which addresses the process questions 
raised at the 11/2 Planning Board meeting. Counsel’s response on referencing the letter 
at a public hearing:  

o “The Select Board holds the privilege under the disclaimer in my July 31, 2021 
letter, meaning that the this is not a public document unless the Select Board 
votes to waive the privilege and release the letter. Accordingly, the Planning 
Board may not reference this letter at the next public hearing without a prior 
vote of the Select Board waiving privilege. I would not recommend that the Select 
Board vote to waive the disclaimer at this time.”  

• We have not received the requested DCR forestry/cutting plan.  
• Letter from the Applicant’s Attorney including a question on variance relief 

(attachment: Smugglers Cove - ZBA Variance Question)  
• Comments from public safety/peer review from the 2019 application (attachment: 

Smugglers Cove 2019 Peer Review Comments)  
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ctober 6, 2014 

 

November 24, 2021 

 

Leicester Planning Board 

Town of Leicester 

3 Washburn Square 

Leicester, MA 01524-1333 

 

Re: #1603 - #1605 Main Street 

   

To the Board: 

 

This office has received the following information from Allen Engineering & Associates, Inc. 

(AEA) related to the site plan application for the proposed development at #1603 - #1605 Main 

Street: 
 
• An email from bruce@allen-ea.com on November 15, 2021 with the following attachments: 

 
o  00047 Peer Review Response 11-12-21.pdf – This attachment consists of a 5 page 

memorandum addressed to Town of Leicester Planning Board from Mark E. Allen, PE dated 

November 12, 2021. 
 

o 00047 Narrative of Compliance to Site Plan Review Standards.pdf – This attachment 

consists of a 2 page memorandum addressed to Town of Leicester Planning Board from 

Mark E. Allen, PE dated November 12, 2021. 
 

o 00047 Drainage Analysis Report-Revised 11-12-21.pdf – This attachment consists of an 

electronic report titled “Drainage Analysis Report” prepared by Allen Engineering, & 

Associates, Inc. revised November 12, 2021 
 

o 00047 Site Plan Revised 11-12-21.pdf – This attachment consists of an electronic plan set 

titled “Site Development Plan at #1603 - #1605 Main Street Leicester, Massachusetts” 

prepared by Allen Engineering & Associates, Inc. revised 11/12/21. 
 

• A bound report titled “Drainage Analysis Report” prepared by Allen Engineering, & Associates, 

Inc. revised November 12, 2021. (received November 23, 2021) 
  

• A bound set of plans titled “Site Development Plan at #1603 - #1605 Main Street Leicester, 

Massachusetts” prepared by Allen Engineering & Associates, Inc. revised 11/12/21. (received 

November 23, 2021) 
 

As identified previously, in 2013, a site plan and special permits were approved for a fast food 

restaurant, gas station, car wash and drive through for a fast food restaurant and a bank at this 

property.  The approvals included a waiver to reduce the landscape buffer from 50 feet to 20 feet 

with the inclusion of an opaque fence, as well as a variance for relief of the required distance from a 

driveway to a residential property.   
 
We have reviewed this submittal for responses to comments that this office provided in a letter to 

Leicester Planning Board dated October 25, 2021.  Any changes made not in response to our 

comments must be identified by the applicant.  Comments from the previously issued review 

QUINN  

ENGINEERING, INC. 

PO BOX 107 

Paxton, Massachusetts 01612 

Phone: (508) 753-7999 

Fax: (508) 795-0939 
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memorandum can be seen below with supplemental comments noted in italic based on the 

Applicant’s responses.  Comments that have been adequately addressed are prefaced with 

“Resolved”.  Comments that have been addressed but for which this office has additional comments 

are prefaced with “Resolved with comments”.  Comments for which this office has not further 

comment have been prefaced with “No further comment”.  Supplemental comments that require 

review by or input from the Board have been prefaced with “This office defers to the Board”.    

 

Zoning Bylaw 

1. The Applicant must confirm that the building, including the fascia, will conform to the setback 

requirements. (§4.2) 

Resolved.  AEA has indicated that the buildings, including the fascia will conform to the setback 

requirements.   
 

2. A designated loading space is not proposed at #1605 Main Street.  The Applicant must identify 

how deliveries will be made and why a loading space is not required. (§5.1.01, LPR IV.H) 

This office defers to the Board.  AEA has indicated that deliveries will typically occur during 

off peak hour and that the excess parking spaces may be reserved to accommodate deliveries.  

This office defers to the Board if this method is satisfactory or if a designated loading area 

should be provided.   
 

3. §5.5.02.1.C recommends only one curb cut per lot, however, it is understood that the second, 

easterly curb cut was encouraged by MA DOT.  The two curb cuts are proposed in a similar 

configuration that had been previously approved.   

No further comment.  
 

4. Parking is required to the side or rear of the structure to the maximum extend feasible.  The 

Applicant must demonstrate why parking cannot be located behind the building proposed at 

#1603 Main Street.  (§5.5.02.1.A.4) 

This office defers to the Board.  AEA has indicated that there is not sufficient width to place the 

parking on the sides of the building.  AEA has also indicated that the building’s main entrance 

faces the street as is typical for most businesses and that placing parking behind the building 

would conflict with the Americans with Disabilities Act.  This office defers to the Board if this is 

a suitable rational and defers to the Board if any additional information should be submitted to 

demonstrate that parking cannot be provided behind the building.   
 

5. The submitted photometric plan identifies light spillage over 1 foot-candle on the adjacent 

property.  The Applicant must demonstrate that lighting does not shine beyond the property 

lines. (§5.5.02.1.A.7 and LPR IV.G) 

AEA has deferred to the Board and has indicated that the regulations do not provide a 

maximum foot-candle measurement.  It should be noted that Section 5.5.02.1.A.7 states that 

lighting shall not shine beyond the property lines. It is recommended that the proposed lighting 

be revised to eliminate the lighting that extends beyond the property lines.    
 

6. On the proposed plan, patrons parking in the northernmost spaces on #1603 Main Street must 

walk between other parking spaces and cross the landscaped island to access the proposed 

building.  A walkway is recommended to provide access through the middle rows of parking 

and landscaped island. (§5.5.02.1.A.8, LPR IV.F, LR IV.C) 

Resolved.  5’ wide walkways have been provided on both sides of the landscape island to allow 

pedestrian access.   
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7. Doors at the proposed drive through windows will force pedestrians to walk across/along the 

drive through lanes.  The Applicant should consider providing alternative door locations.  

(§5.5.02.1.A.8, LPR IV.F, LR IV.C) 

Resolved.  AEA has indicated that these doors are for employee access only.   
 

8. Calculations have been provided to confirm that the proposed landscaping meets the 5% area 

requirement listed in §5.5.02.2.I.  This office defers to the Board on the location and type of 

landscaping to be provided.   

No further comment.  
 

9. The waiver requested from §5.5.02.2.B specifies a buffer width of 48.4 feet.  The Applicant 

should also reference the minimum buffer width proposed in the wavier request.    

Resolved.  The minimum distance from the proposed parking to the adjacent residential 

property has been identified as 22.4 feet.  It should be noted that the proposed 3 lane driveway 

is also within the buffer, however, it is understood that the location of the driveway is located to 

correspond with the signalized intersection.   
 

10. Parking is proposed on the western side of the property within the area that would typically be 

designated as a landscape buffer.  This office defers to the Board if a waiver from §5.5.02.2.H 

should be in included in the waiver requests.  Parking was not in this location on the previously 

approved plan.  

No further comment.  
 

Site Plan Rules and Regulations 

11. The narrative provided by Allen Engineering & Associates, Inc. identifies that the hours of 

operation for the building proposed at #1605 Main Street are from 5 AM to 12 PM.  The 

Applicant should confirm the expected closing time. (SPRR II.E.1.a) 

Resolved.  AEA has indicated that the expected closing time is 12 o’clock midnight.   
 

12. The Board may wish that the submitted narrative specifically identify how each point in Section 

5.2.05 are met.  (SPRR II.E.2) 

Resolved.  An additional narrative has been submitted.  
 

13. This office defers to the LWSD regarding the sewer and water service configurations.  (SPRR 

II.E.I) 

No further comment. 
 

14. The Applicant should identify the proposed development schedule.  (SPRR II.E.4) 

Resolved.  AEA has provided a development schedule.   
 

15. Colors of the building proposed at #1603 Main Street must be provided.  Also, the Board may 

request that color renderings of the proposed buildings be submitted.  (SPRR II.F) 

Resolved.  AEA has provided a description of the color scheme and has indicated that a color 

rendering will be presented to the Board.   
 

16. The locus plan provided does not meet some of the requirements specified in SPRR II.G. 

Resolved.  An updated locus plan has been provided.  

 

Landscaping Regulations 

17. Landscape buffers must be a mixture of trees, shrubs, ground covers. Alternatively, the Board 

may allow the use of opaque screening (ie. a fence) in lieu of landscaping.  The proposed 
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landscaping around the perimeter of the property varies from that which was previously 

approved.  This office defers to the Board regarding the location and type of the proposed 

landscaping.   

No further comment.  
 

Stormwater Regulations & MA DEP Stormwater Handbook 

18. The dimensions of the rip rap aprons must be provided.  Calculations supporting the dimensions 

should also be provided.  (MA DEP Standard 1) 

Resolved.  A MA DOT detail for pipe ends has been provided. 
 

19. The drainage analysis identifies an increase in runoff rates to the adjacent property at the 

southeasterly design point.  The increase must be attenuated.  (MA DEP Standard 2) 

Resolved. The drainage analysis has been revised and the increase has been attenuated.   
 

20. Woodbridge soils are classified with a dual hydrologic soil group as C/D.  The first letter 

represents the “drained” condition and the second letter represents the “undrained”.  Since on 

site soil testing identified the high groundwater table at greater than 24 inches, the “drained” 

letter designation (HSG C) should be used.  The analysis and other calculations should be 

updated to reflect HSG C.   

Resolved.  The drainage analysis has been updated to reflect HSG C. 
 

21. Catch basins are to be designed as off-line systems.  The proposed outlet from DRI should be 

rerouted to a manhole instead of discharging to CB8.  DRI should also be provided with a hood 

on the outlet to capture oil and floatables.  (MA DEP Handbook Vol. 2, Ch. 2, page 3-5) 

Resolved.  The catch basin to catch basin connection has been eliminated on the revised plans.  
 
22. For consistency, the time of concentration used in the post-development catchment 1S should be 

similar to that used in the pre-development catchment 2S.   

Resolved. The time of concentration used in the drainage analysis has been revised. 

 

Other Comments  

23. The traffic report identifies that the property at #1621 Main Street has been granted and access 

easement in order to access the traffic signal.  The Applicant should identify the location of the 

proposed easement and the Board may wish that a copy of the easement agreement be 

submitted.     

This office defers to the Board.  AEA has indicated that the access easement is no longer 

proposed.  An easement is recommended in order to reduce the potential number of curb cuts in 

proximity to the existing traffic signal.  This office defers to the Board and MA DOT regarding a 

potential access easement.   
 

24. Work is proposed on the adjacent property at #1621 Main Street and is labeled on plan as 

“Grading Agreement w/ Abutter”.   It is recommended that documentation of the 

agreement/easement to be submitted.   

Resolved.  AEA has indicated that a right of entry and grading easement are required by MA 

DOT in conjunction with their improvements and that when the document becomes available, 

AEA will forward it to the Board.   
 

25. The proposed dumpster location at #1605 Main Street will require a front loading trash truck to 

drive the wrong way against the traffic flow.  The Applicant should clarify the trash removal 
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procedure and, if necessary, consider a dumpster location that doesn’t require a trash truck to 

drive against traffic flow.   

Resolved with comment.  AEA has indicated that trash removal is usually scheduled during off 

peak hours and that a rear loading truck could proceed with traffic, back up and load.   

Ultimately, it is the responsibility of the Applicant/Owner to provide a system of trash removal 

for this private site that is effective and minimized disruptions.   
 

26. Review by the Fire Department of the proposed site access, hydrant location, etc. is 

recommended.   

No further comment.  
 

27. This office has not reviewed the proposed work in Main Street (Route 9) as it falls under the 

purview of MA DOT. 

No further comment. 
 

28. There are specific site design requirements at gas pumps (spill storage, bollards, etc.).  Those 

items do not fall under the scope of this review.    

No further comment.  
 

29. This office has not reviewed the proposed sign since the sign permit is issued by the Zoning 

Board of Appeals.  

No further comment.  
 

30. Labels should be provided on plan for radii, curb type, accessible signs, etc. and dimensions 

should be provided for aisles, islands, walkways, etc.   

Resolved.  Sufficient labels have been provided.   
 

31. Details should be provided for serval site related items (ie. guardrails, fences, bollards, retaining 

wall, curb stops, etc.). 

Resolved.  Details have been provided.   
 

32. A guardrail is recommended on the top of the retaining wall in lieu of a fence.  This office’s 

experience has been that wheel stops, like those currently proposed, tend to get damaged over 

time and are removed.  In that case, a guardrail would be a better option along the top of the 

wall.   

A fence has been called out along the wall, however, a guardrail is still recommended because a 

fence likely will not sustain impact from a vehicle.    
 

33. It appears that the invert and rim elevations listed for CB7 in the drain schedule are mislabeled.  

Resolved.  The invert and rim elevations have been revised.   
 

34. The weir elevation and inlets/outlet elevations must be labeled in the diversion manhole detail.  

Resolved.  The elevations have been labeled.   
 

35. It is recommended that a solid surface be installed across the emergency spillway to provide a 

consistent spillway elevation and that the rip rap be placed on either side of the solid surface.   

AEA has indicated that the 100-year event doesn’t exceed the emergency spillway elevation.  A 

solid surface across the spillway is still recommended because although the 100-year elevation 

is below the spillway, the spillway may still operate during an emergency.   
 

36. It is recommended that the emergency spillway elevation be set at elevation 1039 so that 

stormwater enters the overflow on the outlet structure before flowing over the spillway. 
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Resolved.  The emergency spillway elevation has been revised.   
 

37. “Do Not Enter” signs are recommended where the one-way traffic of the drive through enters 

two-way traffic parking area.   

Resolved.  “Do Not Enter” signs have been proposed.   

 

Requested Waivers 
§5.5.02.2B – Landscape Buffer.  

A waiver reducing the landscape buffer was granted for the plan that was approved in 2013.  The 

proposed driveway configuration is similar to that which was approved in 2013 except parking is 

currently proposed along the western driveway in what would typically be designated as a 

landscape buffer.  As noted above, this office defers to the Board if a waiver from §5.5.02.2.H 

should be in included in the waiver requests.  Also, this office defers to the Board regarding the 

location and type of landscaping and screening to be provided.    

 

Sincerely, 

QUINN ENGINEERING, INC. 

 

 

 

 

Carl Hultgren, PE 

Senior Engineer 

 

CC:  Bruce Williams - Allen Engineering & Associates, Inc.  

File   

 



2019 Peer Review Comments  

Requested by the Planning Board at the 11/2/2021 meeting and 

includes comments from the following:  

• Conservation Commission  

• Historical Commission  

• Police Department  

• Leicester Water Supply District  

• Town Planner  

• Quinn Engineering  
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Memorandum 
TO: Matt Schold 

Central Land Development Corp. 
ScholdDev@gmail.com 

FROM: Michelle R. Buck, AICP 
Leicester Town Planner 

DATE: August 1, 2019 

RE: Smuggler’s Cove/Paxton Street OSRD Application 
PB File#: SP2019-02 

I have the following comments regarding the above-referenced application: 

Submittal Requirements (Special Permit Regulations) 

1. You should submit a revised narrative (or a supplement to your 7/10/2019 narrative) that 
includes a written description of how the proposed project meets the special permit criteria 
applicable to the project (Special Permit Regulations I.E.-Special Permit Criteria Evaluation; the 
applicable Zoning Bylaw Section is 5.13.09.B (attached). Also please include responses to 
comments #2 - #5 below in your narrative. 

Zoning Bylaw Section 5.13, Open Space Residential Development 

2. Please provide the number of lots that would result from the formula in Section 5.13.05.B(3) of 
the Zoning Bylaw. 

3. Please identify what percentage of the open space would be wetlands (5.13.07.A.).   

4. Regarding Section 5.13.08., please identify the property owner’s preference as to ownership and 
management of the open space. 

5. Are you proposing any screening/landscaping where the required buffer (5.13.07.C.) is proposed 
to be reduced by the roadway entrance off Paxton Street? 

Town of Leicester 
PLANNING BOARD 

LEICESTER, MASSACHUSETTS, 01524-1333 
Phone:  508-892-7007  Fax:  508-892-7070 

www.leicesterma.org 

https://www.leicesterma.org/sites/leicesterma/files/uploads/sp_regulations_2019-05-21_0.pdf
https://www.leicesterma.org/sites/leicesterma/files/uploads/2017_leicester_zoning_bylaw_final.pdf
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5.13.09 Application and review process 
 

A. The application process for an Open Space Residential Development is comprised of two steps. In the 
first step, the applicant submits a special permit application, which describes the overall development 
plan. The Planning Board shall grant or deny a special permit based upon the information contained in 
the special permit application. If the special permit is granted, the applicant then submits a definitive plan, 
as described below, based upon the concept plan. The Planning Board then reviews the plan as a 
Definitive Subdivision Plan.  Two separate public hearings, one for the special permit and one for the 
Definitive Plan, must be held.  Applicants shall submit applications for an OSRD Special Permit in 
accordance with the Planning Board’s Special Permit Rules and Regulations. 

 
B.  Special Permit Criteria 

The special permit shall be granted only if the Planning Board finds each of the following: 
 

(1) The development meets the purpose of an Open Space Residential Development as described in 
Section 5.13.01. 

(2) The site design shall preserve and, where possible, enhance the historic and natural features of the 
property, including scenic views, by adapting the location and placement of structures and ways to 
the existing topography in order to minimize the amount of soil removal, tree cutting and general 
disturbance to the landscape and surrounding properties. 

(3) The site design shall identify and ensure preservation of significant and special historic and natural 
features. 

             (4)  The open space is designed in accordance with the standards set forth in this Section 5.13. 
(5) The parcel could be developed as a conventional subdivision under existing local, state and federal 

land use regulations. 
(6) The Open Space Residential Development provides for efficient use and delivery of municipal and 

other services and infrastructure. 
 

C Definitive plan. 
If the Open Space Residential Development special permit is granted, the applicant shall submit a plan in 
conformity with the requirements and procedures for definitive plan submission and review under the 
Subdivision Rules and Regulations of the Planning Board. The overall concept shall only be reconsidered 
if there is substantial variation between the definitive plan and the concept plan. A substantial variation 
shall be de- fined as an increase in the number of lots, a decrease in the open space acreage, a change 
in the layout which causes dwelling units or roadways to be placed closer to a dwelling unit within 500 
feet of the project and/or a change in the development pattern which adversely affects natural landscape 
features and open space. If the Planning Board finds that a substantial variation exists, it must hold a 
public hearing on the modifications of the concept plan. 

 
5.13.10 Duration of approval 
Notwithstanding anything to the contrary within/without this article, any special permit granted by the Planning 
Board for an Open Space Residential Development shall lapse and terminate automatically within two years from 
the date of issue, which two years shall not include time required to pursue or await determination of an appeal 
referred to in MGL c. 40A, § 17, unless any construction work contemplated thereby shall have commenced and 
proceeded in good faith continuously to completion, except for good cause. 
 

5.14 Ground-Mounted Solar Energy Systems 
[STM 11-8-2011, Amended ATM 5-2-2017 and STM 10-30-2018] 

1.0 Purpose 
The purpose of this bylaw is to facilitate and appropriately regulate the creation of ground-mounted solar energy 
systems by providing standards for the placement, design, construction, operation, monitoring, modification and 
removal of such installations that address public safety, minimize impacts on scenic, natural and historic 
resources and to provide adequate financial assurance for the eventual decommissioning of such installations. 

2.0 Definitions 
Solar Energy System:  Any solar collector or other solar energy device, including appurtenances, mounted on a 

BuckM
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August 12, 2019 

 

Leicester Planning Board 

Town Of Leicester 

3 Washburn Sq 

Leicester MA 01524-1358 

 

Re: Preliminary Subdivision Plan/OSRD Plan 

Smuggler’s Cove 

  

To the Board: 

 

We are in receipt of the following plans and information in association with the above 

referenced project: 

 

 Plan entitled “Preliminary Plan, Open Space Residential Development Plan in 

Leicester, Massachusetts”, 1 sheet, dated July 8, 2019 without revision date, 

by Allen Engineering & Associates, Inc. 

 

 Plan entitled “Preliminary Plan, Conventional Subdivision Plan of Land in 

Leicester, Massachusetts”, 1 sheet, dated July 8, 2019 without revision date, 

by Allen Engineering & Associates, Inc. 

 

 Project Narrative, dated July 10, 2019. 

 

 List of Requested Waivers, dated July 10, 2019. 

 

 Letter from Leicester Water Supply District, dated 10-July-19, indicating that 

sufficient water and sewer capacity exists to accommodate the proposed 

project. 

 

 Form B, Application for Approval of a Preliminary Plan”, completed and 

dated July 10, 2019. 

 

 

We have performed a review of the submitted plans for conformance with the current 

Leicester Subdivision Rules & Regulations, and with appropriate sections of the Zoning 

Bylaws for Leicester, including §5.13 Open Space Residential Development. 

P.O. Box 107 

Paxton, Massachusetts 01612 

Phone: (508) 753-7999 

Fax: (508) 795-0939 

QUINN 

ENGINEERING, INC. 
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The following waivers are requested; our comment on the waiver requests follow in 

italics.   

 Waive §5.13.06, C, of the Zoning Bylaws, to permit roadway length in excess of 

1,000 feet; proposed roadway length 2608 feet. 

 

See comment below. 

 

 Waive §5.13.06, C, of the Zoning Bylaws, to permit more than 10 lots on a dead-

end street. 

 

The plan proposes a 20 foot wide gravel road as a secondary means of emergency 

access, presumably to mitigate concerns for both the length of the dead end 

roadway, and the number of proposed lots.  Leicester Planning Board may wish 

to seek input from Leicester Police and Fire Departments on this.  In general, 

secondary access roads tend to be treated as a low priority for maintenance, often 

falling into disrepair.  Snowplowing these roads is often overlooked, as high 

traffic roadways demand those efforts.  Gravel road surfaces can be subject to 

erosion, or washout under surface water flow.  The proposed emergency access 

road will be exceptionally long (2,700 feet), raising the potential for blockage by 

tree fall, washout or other occurrence.   

 

The proposed waiver seeks to more than double both the length of the subdivision 

road and the number of proposed homes over that allowed.  Any proposed 

mitigation should provide a highly reliable means of secondary access. 

 

 Waive §5.13.07, C (1) of the Zoning Bylaws, to permit a buffer strip less than 100 

feet at the perimeter of the project, to accommodate construction at the entrance, 

and along Sargent Pond. 

 

We defer to Leicester Planning Board on this non engineering-related request. 

 

 Waive §5.13.07, B (6) of the Zoning Bylaws, to permit Drainage Basin 1 to be 

located within Open Space. 

 

We defer to Leicester Planning Board on this non engineering-related request 

 

 Waive §V, 2 of the Subdivision Rules and Regulations to allow a traveled way of 

24 feet width. 

 

A subdivision roadway of 24 feet width may be expected to provide suitable 

service, and will require less maintenance than the required 28 foot wide 

roadway.  The lesser width will also reduce impervious area, lowering associated 

stormwater runoff. 
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 Waive §V, 5, and §VI, G, 1 of the Subdivision Rules and Regulations to waive 

sidewalks on both sides of the road. 

 

We defer to Leicester Planning Board on this non engineering-related request. 

 

Our comments on the plans are found below: 

 

1. The project appears to be entirely, or almost entirely, located within Watershed 

Protection Overlay District.  Within that district, lots will be subject to restrictions on 

impervious area, storage of materials and other factors.  There are thresholds above 

which a Special Permit can be required. 

 

2. Neither the Conventional Plan nor the OSRD plan identify the name of the 

subdivision.  (REF §III, A, 2, b, 1, Subdivision Rules and Regulations) 

 

3. On the Conventional Plan, the north road, from Station 0+00 to Station 5+35 +/- is 

located within an easement, and not on land owned in fee.  Leicester Planning Board 

may wish to consult with counsel as to whether a Public Street located within a pre-

existing easement can be accepted.  Although the proponent may not intend to 

construct the Conventional Plan, if the proposed roads can’t be accepted as Public 

Streets, the number of lots upon which the OSRD is based is not valid.  Should 

counsel not recommend against the roadway being located within an easement, the 

Applicant should research and document that the terms of the easement are 

compatible with the roadway, and its maintenance. 

 

4. Under the OSRD plan, the Emergency Access Road is partially located within the 

existing easement identified in Comment 3 above.  The Applicant should research 

and document that the terms of the easement are compatible with the Emergency 

Access Road, and its maintenance. 

 

5. As part of the OSRD application, the Engineer should document compliance with 

§5.13 of the Zoning Bylaw, with particular respect to §5.13.05 and §5.13.07. 

 

Please contact this office should you have questions. 

 

Sincerely, 

QUINN ENGINEERING, Inc. 

 
 

Kevin J. Quinn, P.E. 

President 

 



From: Kevin Quinn
To: Buck, Michelle
Subject: smugglers
Date: Thursday, September 26, 2019 11:23:06 AM
Attachments: LPB 092619 ltr Prel Plan 2nd Review.pdf

My comments on Smugglers Cove resubmittal attached.
 
Both plans have a road, or the emergency access road, running through an
easement, near Paxton Street.  I commented on that, so the Engineer submitted a
copy of the easement.  I don’t think the Board, or you, or I, should evaluate whether
the easement permits a road through it. I’m not accepting the easement as resolving
my comment.
 
KQ
 
Kevin J. Quinn, P.E.
President
 
QUINN ENGINEERING, INC.
P.O. Box 107
Paxton, Massachusetts 01612
 
(508) 753-7999 Ext 1
 

mailto:kquinn.qe@charter.net
mailto:BuckM@leicesterma.org



 


 


 


 


September 26, 2019 


 


Leicester Planning Board 


Town Of Leicester 


3 Washburn Sq 


Leicester MA 01524-1358 


 


Re: Preliminary Subdivision Plan/OSRD Plan 


Smuggler’s Cove 


  


To the Board: 


 


We are in receipt of the following plans and information in association with the above 


referenced project: 


 


 Plan entitled “Preliminary Plan, Open Space Residential Development Plan in 


Leicester, Massachusetts”, 1 sheet, dated July 8, 2019 with date of 09-09-


2019, by Allen Engineering & Associates, Inc. 


 


 Plan entitled “Preliminary Plan, Conventional Subdivision Plan of Land in 


Leicester, Massachusetts”, 1 sheet, dated July 8, 2019 with revision date of 


09-09-2019, by Allen Engineering & Associates, Inc. 


 


 Project Narrative, dated July 10, 2019. 


 


 List of Requested Waivers, dated July 10, 2019. 


 


 Letter from Leicester Water Supply District, dated 10-July-19, indicating that 


sufficient water and sewer capacity exists to accommodate the proposed 


project. 


 


 Form B, Application for Approval of a Preliminary Plan”, completed and 


dated July 10, 2019. 


 


 Letter to  Leicester Planning Board, dated September 9, 2019, responding to 


comments of Leicester Town Planner Michelle Buck.  


 


 Letter to  Leicester Planning Board, dated September 9, 2019, responding to 


comments of Leicester Town Planner Michelle Buck. 


 


P.O. Box 107 


Paxton, Massachusetts 01612 


Phone: (508) 753-7999 


Fax: (508) 795-0939 


QUINN 


ENGINEERING, INC. 
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We have reviewed the plans in relation to comments contained in our letter to the 


Planning Board dated August 12, 2019; any other changes made not in response to our 


comments must be identified by the applicant.   


 


Our comments are found below: 


 


The following waivers are requested; our comment on the waiver requests follow in 


italics.   


 Waive §5.13.06, C, of the Zoning Bylaws, to permit roadway length in excess of 


1,000 feet; proposed roadway length 2608 feet. 


 


See comment below. 


 


 Waive §5.13.06, C, of the Zoning Bylaws, to permit more than 10 lots on a dead-


end street. 


 


The plan proposes a 20 foot wide gravel road as a secondary means of emergency 


access, presumably to mitigate concerns for both the length of the dead end 


roadway, and the number of proposed lots.  Leicester Planning Board may wish 


to seek input from Leicester Police and Fire Departments on this.  In general, 


secondary access roads tend to be treated as a low priority for maintenance, often 


falling into disrepair.  Snowplowing these roads is often overlooked, as high 


traffic roadways demand those efforts.  Gravel road surfaces can be subject to 


erosion, or washout under surface water flow.  The proposed emergency access 


road will be exceptionally long (2,700 feet), raising the potential for blockage by 


tree fall, washout or other occurrence.   


 


The proposed waiver seeks to more than double both the length of the subdivision 


road and the number of proposed homes over that allowed.  Any proposed 


mitigation should provide a highly reliable means of secondary access. 


 


 Waive §5.13.07, C (1) of the Zoning Bylaws, to permit a buffer strip less than 100 


feet at the perimeter of the project, to accommodate construction at the entrance, 


and along Sargent Pond. 


 


We defer to Leicester Planning Board on this non engineering-related request. 


 


 Waive §5.13.07, B (6) of the Zoning Bylaws, to permit Drainage Basin 1 to be 


located within Open Space. 


 


We defer to Leicester Planning Board on this non engineering-related request 







Leicester Planning Board 


Preliminary Subdivision Plan/OSRD Plan, Smuggler’s Cove 


September 26, 2019 


Page 3 of 4 


 


 


 Waive §V, 2 of the Subdivision Rules and Regulations to allow a traveled way of 


24 feet width. 


 


A subdivision roadway of 24 feet width may be expected to provide suitable 


service, and will require less maintenance than the required 28 foot wide 


roadway.  The lesser width will also reduce impervious area, lowering associated 


stormwater runoff. 


 


 Waive §V, 5, and §VI, G, 1 of the Subdivision Rules and Regulations to waive 


sidewalks on both sides of the road. 


 


We defer to Leicester Planning Board on this non engineering-related request. 


 


Our comments are found below.  In the comments, items identified as “Resolved” have 


received sufficient response.  “Comment Stands” refers to an issue not satisfactorily 


resolved.  “No Further Comment” refers to an issue requiring the attention of the 


Planning Board. 


 


 


1. Resolved with comment.  The plans have been revised to identify Watershed 


Protection Overlay District.  Within that district, lots will be subject to restrictions on 


impervious area, storage of materials and other factors.  There are thresholds above 


which a Special Permit can be required.   


 


The Engineer should address the status of the plan in relation to this bylaw, and 


especially whether Special Permit is required. 


 


2. Resolved.  The Conventional Plan and OSRD plans have been revised to identify the 


name of the subdivision.  (REF §III, A, 2, b, 1, Subdivision Rules and Regulations) 


 


3. No Further Comment.  On the Conventional Plan, the north road, from Station 0+00 


to Station 5+35 +/- is located within an easement, and not on land owned in fee.  


Leicester Planning Board may wish to consult with counsel as to whether a Public 


Street located within a pre-existing easement can be accepted.  Although the 


proponent may not intend to construct the Conventional Plan, if the proposed roads 


can’t be accepted as Public Streets, the number of lots upon which the OSRD is based 


is not valid.  Should counsel not recommend against the roadway being located within 


an easement, the Applicant should research and document that the terms of the 


easement are compatible with the roadway, and its maintenance. 


 


4. Further Comment.  Under the OSRD plan, the Emergency Access Road is partially 


located within the existing easement identified in Comment 3 above.  The Applicant 
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should research and document that the terms of the easement are compatible with the 


Emergency Access Road, and its maintenance.   


 


The Engineer has provided a copy of the easement, but should document whether the 


proposed Emergency Access Road is compatible with it. 


 


5. Resolved.  The Engineer has documented compliance with §5.13 of the Zoning 


Bylaw, with particular respect to §5.13.05 and §5.13.07. 


 


Please contact this office should you have questions. 


 


Sincerely, 


QUINN ENGINEERING, Inc. 


 
 


Kevin J. Quinn, P.E. 


President 


 







 

 

 

 

September 26, 2019 

 

Leicester Planning Board 

Town Of Leicester 

3 Washburn Sq 

Leicester MA 01524-1358 

 

Re: Preliminary Subdivision Plan/OSRD Plan 

Smuggler’s Cove 

  

To the Board: 

 

We are in receipt of the following plans and information in association with the above 

referenced project: 

 

 Plan entitled “Preliminary Plan, Open Space Residential Development Plan in 

Leicester, Massachusetts”, 1 sheet, dated July 8, 2019 with date of 09-09-

2019, by Allen Engineering & Associates, Inc. 

 

 Plan entitled “Preliminary Plan, Conventional Subdivision Plan of Land in 

Leicester, Massachusetts”, 1 sheet, dated July 8, 2019 with revision date of 

09-09-2019, by Allen Engineering & Associates, Inc. 

 

 Project Narrative, dated July 10, 2019. 

 

 List of Requested Waivers, dated July 10, 2019. 

 

 Letter from Leicester Water Supply District, dated 10-July-19, indicating that 

sufficient water and sewer capacity exists to accommodate the proposed 

project. 

 

 Form B, Application for Approval of a Preliminary Plan”, completed and 

dated July 10, 2019. 

 

 Letter to  Leicester Planning Board, dated September 9, 2019, responding to 

comments of Leicester Town Planner Michelle Buck.  

 

 Letter to  Leicester Planning Board, dated September 9, 2019, responding to 

comments of Leicester Town Planner Michelle Buck. 

 

P.O. Box 107 

Paxton, Massachusetts 01612 

Phone: (508) 753-7999 

Fax: (508) 795-0939 

QUINN 

ENGINEERING, INC. 
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We have reviewed the plans in relation to comments contained in our letter to the 

Planning Board dated August 12, 2019; any other changes made not in response to our 

comments must be identified by the applicant.   

 

Our comments are found below: 

 

The following waivers are requested; our comment on the waiver requests follow in 

italics.   

 Waive §5.13.06, C, of the Zoning Bylaws, to permit roadway length in excess of 

1,000 feet; proposed roadway length 2608 feet. 

 

See comment below. 

 

 Waive §5.13.06, C, of the Zoning Bylaws, to permit more than 10 lots on a dead-

end street. 

 

The plan proposes a 20 foot wide gravel road as a secondary means of emergency 

access, presumably to mitigate concerns for both the length of the dead end 

roadway, and the number of proposed lots.  Leicester Planning Board may wish 

to seek input from Leicester Police and Fire Departments on this.  In general, 

secondary access roads tend to be treated as a low priority for maintenance, often 

falling into disrepair.  Snowplowing these roads is often overlooked, as high 

traffic roadways demand those efforts.  Gravel road surfaces can be subject to 

erosion, or washout under surface water flow.  The proposed emergency access 

road will be exceptionally long (2,700 feet), raising the potential for blockage by 

tree fall, washout or other occurrence.   

 

The proposed waiver seeks to more than double both the length of the subdivision 

road and the number of proposed homes over that allowed.  Any proposed 

mitigation should provide a highly reliable means of secondary access. 

 

 Waive §5.13.07, C (1) of the Zoning Bylaws, to permit a buffer strip less than 100 

feet at the perimeter of the project, to accommodate construction at the entrance, 

and along Sargent Pond. 

 

We defer to Leicester Planning Board on this non engineering-related request. 

 

 Waive §5.13.07, B (6) of the Zoning Bylaws, to permit Drainage Basin 1 to be 

located within Open Space. 

 

We defer to Leicester Planning Board on this non engineering-related request 
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 Waive §V, 2 of the Subdivision Rules and Regulations to allow a traveled way of 

24 feet width. 

 

A subdivision roadway of 24 feet width may be expected to provide suitable 

service, and will require less maintenance than the required 28 foot wide 

roadway.  The lesser width will also reduce impervious area, lowering associated 

stormwater runoff. 

 

 Waive §V, 5, and §VI, G, 1 of the Subdivision Rules and Regulations to waive 

sidewalks on both sides of the road. 

 

We defer to Leicester Planning Board on this non engineering-related request. 

 

Our comments are found below.  In the comments, items identified as “Resolved” have 

received sufficient response.  “Comment Stands” refers to an issue not satisfactorily 

resolved.  “No Further Comment” refers to an issue requiring the attention of the 

Planning Board. 

 

 

1. Resolved with comment.  The plans have been revised to identify Watershed 

Protection Overlay District.  Within that district, lots will be subject to restrictions on 

impervious area, storage of materials and other factors.  There are thresholds above 

which a Special Permit can be required.   

 

The Engineer should address the status of the plan in relation to this bylaw, and 

especially whether Special Permit is required. 

 

2. Resolved.  The Conventional Plan and OSRD plans have been revised to identify the 

name of the subdivision.  (REF §III, A, 2, b, 1, Subdivision Rules and Regulations) 

 

3. No Further Comment.  On the Conventional Plan, the north road, from Station 0+00 

to Station 5+35 +/- is located within an easement, and not on land owned in fee.  

Leicester Planning Board may wish to consult with counsel as to whether a Public 

Street located within a pre-existing easement can be accepted.  Although the 

proponent may not intend to construct the Conventional Plan, if the proposed roads 

can’t be accepted as Public Streets, the number of lots upon which the OSRD is based 

is not valid.  Should counsel not recommend against the roadway being located within 

an easement, the Applicant should research and document that the terms of the 

easement are compatible with the roadway, and its maintenance. 

 

4. Further Comment.  Under the OSRD plan, the Emergency Access Road is partially 

located within the existing easement identified in Comment 3 above.  The Applicant 
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should research and document that the terms of the easement are compatible with the 

Emergency Access Road, and its maintenance.   

 

The Engineer has provided a copy of the easement, but should document whether the 

proposed Emergency Access Road is compatible with it. 

 

5. Resolved.  The Engineer has documented compliance with §5.13 of the Zoning 

Bylaw, with particular respect to §5.13.05 and §5.13.07. 

 

Please contact this office should you have questions. 

 

Sincerely, 

QUINN ENGINEERING, Inc. 

 
 

Kevin J. Quinn, P.E. 

President 

 



1

Alaa Abusalah

From: Remax Patriot Realty <david@remaxpatriotrealty.com>
Sent: Tuesday, November 23, 2021 7:26 PM
To: Alaa Abusalah
Cc: Mark Klinger; Eyal Preis; Michael Malynowski
Subject: Withdraw the Definitive Subdivision Plan application (without prejudice)

Thank you for the update. 
 
Please accept this email as our official "withdraw the Definitive Subdivision Plan application (without prejudice)” for 651 
Main Street Leicester. 
 
Have a Fantastic Day! 
 
 

 
                David King 
      Commander of Results 
              Broker Owner 
              978.580.7100 Call or Text 
55 Mead Street Leominster, MA  01453 
 
 
 
Please note that I am a licensed broker in the state of Massachusetts & Alabama.  I am not a builder, surveyor, electrician, plumber, or 
any other professional than a realtor.  A professional should be hired to determine solutions to any situation in or with a property.  I am 
not liable or responsible for projections in spreadsheets, or for any financial forecasts on new or rehab construction.  I am not 
responsible for any misunderstandings or issues that arise from the sale or potential sale of a property. 
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